
 

Page 1 - NOTICE OF VIDEO DEPOSITION OF BEVERLY CLARNO 
          BM2/jl9/ 
 
 

Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201 

(971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON 
 

FOR THE COUNTY OF MARION  
 

BEVERLY CLARNO, GARY WILHELMS, 
JAMES L. WILCOX, and LARRY 
CAMPBELL, 
 
  Petitioners, 
 
 v. 
 
SHEMIA FAGAN, in her official capacity as 
Secretary of State of Oregon, 
 
  Respondent. 

 Case No. 21CV40180 
 
Senior Judge Mary M. James, Presiding Judge 
of Special Judicial Panel 
Senior Judge Henry C. Breithaupt, Special 
Master to Special Judicial Panel 
 
 
NOTICE OF VIDEO DEPOSITION OF 
BEVERLY CLARNO 
 
 
ORS 20.140 - State fees deferred at filing 

 

TO: Beverly Clarno, by and through attorneys Shawn Lindsay and Misha Tseytlin, attorneys 
for Petitioners, 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 250, Portland, OR 97224 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE: 

 That on the 20th day of October, 2021, commencing at 9 a.m., remotely via Zoom, 

Respondent, by and through counsel of record, Brian Simmonds Marshall, will take the deposition of 

Beverly Clarno upon oral examination pursuant to Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure. 
  

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



 

Page 2 - NOTICE OF VIDEO DEPOSITION OF BEVERLY CLARNO 
          BM2/jl9/ 
 
 

Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201 

(971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 The deposition will be recorded by stenographic and videographic means.  The oral 

examination will not exceed 90 minutes of time on the record.  The Court Reporter will circulate the 

Zoom link to the deposition meeting in advance of the deposition.   

 

 DATED October    18   , 2021. 

    Respectfully submitted, 

    ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM 
    Attorney General 
 
 
 
     s/ Brian Simmonds Marshall    
    BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129 
    Senior Assistant Attorney General 
    SADIE FORZLEY #151025 
    ALEXANDER C. JONES #213898 
    Assistant Attorneys General  
    Trial Attorneys 
    Tel (971) 673-1880 
    Fax (971) 673-5000 

Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us 
Sadie.Forzley@doj.state.or.us 
Alex.Jones@doj.state.or.us 

    Of Attorneys for Respondent 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



 

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
           BM2/jl9/  
 
 

Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201 

(971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on October   18   , 2021, I served the foregoing NOTICE OF VIDEO 

DEPOSITION OF BEVERLY CLARNO upon the parties hereto by the method indicated below, 

and addressed to the following: 
 
 
Shawn M. Lindsay 
Harris Berne Christensen LLP 
15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 250 
Portland, OR 97224 
 Of Attorneys for Petitioners 

       HAND DELIVERY 
 X   MAIL DELIVERY 
       OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 X   E-MAIL 
       SERVED BY E-FILING 

 
 
Misha Tseytlin 
Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP 
227 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 3900 
Chicago, IL 60606 
 Of Attorneys for Petitioners 

       HAND DELIVERY 
 X   MAIL DELIVERY 
       OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 X   E-MAIL 
       SERVED BY E-FILING 

 
 
Thomas R. Johnson 
Misha Isaak 
Jeremy A. Carp 
Garmai Gorlorwulu 
Perkins Coie LLP 
1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor 
Portland, Oregon 97209-4128 
 Of Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor- 
            Respondents 

       HAND DELIVERY 
 X   MAIL DELIVERY 
       OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 X   E-MAIL 
       SERVED BY E-FILING 

 
 
Abha Khanna 
Jonathan P. Hawley 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, Washington 98101 
 Of Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor- 
            Respondents 

       HAND DELIVERY 
 X   MAIL DELIVERY 
       OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 X   E-MAIL 
       SERVED BY E-FILING 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



 

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
           BM2/jl9/  
 
 

Department of Justice 
100 SW Market Street 
Portland, OR 97201 

(971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

 
Aria C. Branch  
Jacob D. Shelly 
Elias Law Group LLP 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, D.C. 20002 
 Of Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor- 
            Respondents 

       HAND DELIVERY 
 X   MAIL DELIVERY 
       OVERNIGHT MAIL 
 X   E-MAIL 
       SERVED BY E-FILING 

 
 
     s/ Brian Simmonds Marshall    
    BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129 
    Senior Assistant Attorney General 
    SADIE FORZLEY #151025 
    ALEXANDER C. JONES #213898 
    Assistant Attorneys General  
    Trial Attorneys 
    Tel (971) 673-1880 
    Fax (971) 673-5000 

Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us 
Sadie.Forzley@doj.state.or.us 
Alex.Jones@doj.state.or.us 

    Of Attorneys for Respondent 
 
 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM




