1				
2				
3				
4	IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON			
5	FOR THE COUNTY OF MARION			
6	BEVERLY CLARNO, GARY WILHELMS,	Case No. 21CV40180		
7	JAMES L. WILCOX, and LARRY CAMPBELL,	Senior Judge Mary M. James, Presiding Judge		
8	Petitioners,	of Special Judicial Panel Senior Judge Henry C. Breithaupt, Special		
9	V.	Master to Special Judicial Panel		
10	SHEMIA FAGAN, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Oregon,	NOTICE OF VIDEO DEPOSITION OF		
11		BEVERLY CLARNO		
12	Respondent.	ORS 20.140 - State fees deferred at filing		
13		-CRAC.		
14	TO: Beverly Clarno, by and through attorneys Shawn Lindsay and Misha Tseytlin, attorney for Petitioners, 15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 250, Portland, OR 97224			
15				
16	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE:			
17	That on the 20 th day of October, 2021, commencing at 9 a.m., remotely via Zoom,			
18	Respondent, by and through counsel of record,	Brian Simmonds Marshall, will take the deposition of		
19	Beverly Clarno upon oral examination pursuant to Oregon Rules of Civil Procedure.			
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
Page 1 - NOTICE OF VIDEO DEPOSITION OF BEVERLY CLARNO				

1	The deposition will be recorded by stenographic and videographic means. The oral		
2	examination will not exceed 90 minutes of time on the record. The Court Reporter will circulate the		
3	Zoom link to the deposition meeting in advance of the deposition.		
4			
5	DATED October <u>18</u> , 2021.		
6	Respectfully submitted,		
7	ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM		
8	Attorney General		
9			
10	<u>s/Brian Simmonds Marshall</u> BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129 Senior Assistant Attorney Concept		
11	Senior Assistant Attorney General SADIE FORZLEY #151025 ALEXANDER C. JONES #213898		
12	Assistant Attorneys General		
13	Trial Attorneys Tel:(971) 673-1880 Fax (971) 673-5000		
14	Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us Sadie.Forzley@doj.state.or.us		
15	Alex.Jones@doj.state.or.us Of Attorneys for Respondent		
16	Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us Sadie.Forzley@doj.state.or.us Alex.Jones@doj.state.or.us Of Attorneys for Respondent		
17	E Phi		
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
Page	2 - NOTICE OF VIDEO DEPOSITION OF BEVERLY CLARNO		

BM2/jl9/

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE			
2	I certify that on October <u>18</u> , 2021, I served the foregoing NOTICE OF VIDEO			
3	DEPOSITION OF BEVERLY CLARNO upon the parties hereto by the method indicated below,			
4	and addressed to the following:			
5				
6	Shawn M. Lindsay Harris Berne Christensen LLP	HAND DELIVERY K MAIL DELIVERY		
7	15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 250	OVERNIGHT MAIL		
8	Portland, OR 97224 <u>2</u> Of Attorneys for Petitioners	<u>K</u> E-MAIL SERVED BY E-FILING		
9				
10	Misha Tseytlin Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP	HAND DELIVERY KMAIL DELIVERY		
11	227 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 3900	OVERNIGHT MAIL		
12	Chicago, IL 60606 <u>2</u> Of Attorneys for Petitioners	K_ E-MAIL SERVED BY E-FILING		
12		RC N		
13	Thomas R. Johnson Misha Isaak	HAND DELIVERY KMAIL DELIVERY		
14	Jeremy A. Carp	OVERNIGHT MAIL		
15	Garmai Gorlorwulu 2 Perkins Coie LLP	<u>K</u> E-MAIL SERVED BY E-FILING		
	1120 N.W. Couch Street, Tenth Floor Portland, Oregon 97209-4128			
17	Of Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-			
18	Respondents			
19	Abha Khanna	HAND DELIVERY		
20	Jonathan P. Hawley Z Elias Law Group LLP	MAIL DELIVERY OVERNIGHT MAIL		
21	1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100	E-MAIL		
22	Seattle, Washington 98101	SERVED BY E-FILING		
23	Respondents			
24				
25				
26				
Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BM2/j19/				

Department of Justice 100 SW Market Street Portland, OR 97201 (971) 673-1880 / Fax: (971) 673-5000

1	Aria C. Branch	HAND DELIVERY
2	Jacob D. Shelly Elias Law Group LLP	X_MAIL DELIVERY OVERNIGHT MAIL
3	10 G Street NE, Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20002	X E-MAIL SERVED BY E-FILING
4	Of Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor-	
5	Respondents	
6		s/Brian Simmonds Marshall
7		BRIAN SIMMONDS MARSHALL #196129 Senior Assistant Attorney General
8		SADIE FORZLEY #151025 ALEXANDER C. JONES #213898
9		Assistant Attorneys General Trial Attorneys
10		Tel (971) 673-1880 Fax (971) 673-5000 Drian S. Marshall & dai state annua
11		Brian.S.Marshall@doj.state.or.us Sadie.Forzley@doj.state.or.us
12		Alex.Jone@doj.state.or.us Of Attorneys for Respondent
13	RETRIEVED FROM DE	CRA C
14	, Se	NO CONTRACTOR OF
15	ROM	
16	WED	
17	of the second se	
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
Page 2	- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

BM2/j19/